

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------|
| In the Matter of: |) | |
| |) | Docket No. 50-247-LA |
| ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. |) | ASLBP No. 15-942-06-LA-BD01 |
| (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2) |) | November 16, 2015 |
| |) | |
| |) | |

ENTERGY’S ANSWER OPPOSING NEW YORK STATE’S APPEAL OF LBP-15-26

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
440 Hamilton Ave.
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3360
Fax: (914) 272-3242
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com

Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5796
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 890-5710
Fax: (713) 890-5001
E-mail: martin.o’neill@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Regulatory Background | 3 |
| 1. Applicable NRC Requirements, Including Required Leakage Tests..... | 3 |
| 2. Appendix J Test Program Option B and Related NRC-Approved Guidance | 4 |
| 3. Leakage Rate Test Acceptance Criteria..... | 6 |
| 4. The IP2 Containment Leakage Rate Testing Program | 7 |
| 5. Required Code Inspections of the Reactor Containment..... | 8 |
| B. Procedural History | 9 |
| C. Summary of Board Decision (LBP-15-26)..... | 10 |
| D. Summary of New York’s Appeal | 13 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT NEW YORK’S APPEAL..... | 15 |
| A. Contrary to New York’s Claims, the Board Applied the Correct Legal Standards and Did Not Improperly Evaluate the Merits of the Proposed Contentions | 15 |
| B. New York’s Appeal Fails to Demonstrate That the Board Erred or Abused Its Discretion in Rejecting Contention NYS-1 As Inadmissible Under Section 2.309(f)(1)..... | 17 |
| 1. The Board Did Not Take an “Unduly Restricted View” of Contention NYS-1 | 17 |
| 2. The Board Correctly Found That New York’s Argument Regarding Plant-Specific Degradation Events Is Factually and Legally Flawed..... | 19 |
| 3. The Board Correctly Rejected As Factually Unfounded New York’s Claims Regarding the Nature and Significance of Recent Inspection Results | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 4. The Board Correctly Rejected As Unsupported and Immaterial New York’s Argument That Recent Type A Tests Indicate That Containment Leakage Likely Will Exceed the Acceptance Criterion | 21 |
| 5. The Board Correctly Rejected New York’s Argument That the LAR Failed to Consider “Updated Seismic Hazards Data” | 23 |
| 6. The Board Appropriately Rejected New York’s Miscellaneous Arguments Related to the Adequacy of the LAR Confirmatory Risk Impact Assessment | 25 |
| C. New York’s Appeal Fails to Demonstrate That the Board Erred or Abused Its Discretion in Rejecting Contention NYS-2 As Inadmissible Under Section 2.309(f)(1) | 27 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

Brodsky v. NRC, 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)12

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant),
CLI-01-7, 53 NRC 113 (2001)12, 28

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....2, 15, 16

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004).....14

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3),
CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....16

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
CLI-15-22, 82 NRC __ (Nov. 9, 2015) (slip op.)3, 14, 15 17, 20

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
CLI-15-23, 82 NRC __ (Nov. 9, 2015) (slip op.)24, 27

Ga. Inst. of Tech. (Ga. Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.),
CLI-95-10, 42 NRC 1 (1995)16

Ga. Inst. of Tech. (Ga. Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.),
CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995)16

Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313),
CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006).....14

NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC (Seabrook Station, Unit 1),
CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)10

Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006).....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Pages |
|--|---------------|
| <i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC __ (Apr. 14, 2015) (slip op.)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 NRC 499 (2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006) | 17 |
| <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u> | |
| <i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-10-24, 72 NRC 720 (2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2), LBP-15-26, 82 NRC __ (Sept. 25, 2015) (slip op.) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-13-13, 78 NRC 246 (2013) | 26 |
| <i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Ga.), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Pa'ina Haw., LLC</i> (Materials License Application), LBP-06-4, 63 NRC 99 (2006)). | 29 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-96-2, 43 NRC 61 (1996) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (“AEA”), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 to 2297h-13 | 2 |
| National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370h..... | 2, 12, 14, 26, 28, 29 |

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) | 2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 27 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)..... | 14 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(ii) | 2, 14 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii) | 14, 16 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv)..... | 12, 14, 24, 18 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v)..... | 3, 12, 14, 16, 23, 26 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... | 12, 14, 16, 18, 23, 24, 26 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) | 1 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.335 | 3 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)..... | 3, 10, 20 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(3)..... | 1 |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix J, Option B | 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 20, 22, 25 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 50.54(o) | 3 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 50.58(b)(6)..... | 11, 12, 27, 28 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 50.90 | 9 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 50.92 | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Pages |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 10 C.F.R. § 50.92(c)..... | 9, 11, 12, 28 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22..... | 27, 28 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b)..... | 12, 13, 29 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)..... | 13, 14, 29 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(9)..... | 2, 12, 13, 28 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(9)(ii)..... | 29 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(9)(iii)..... | 29 |
| 10 C.F.R. Part 100..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.4..... | 28 |

FEDERAL REGISTER

| | |
|--|----------|
| Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 80 Fed. Reg. 13,902 (Mar. 17, 2015)..... | 10 |
| Final Rule, Primary Reactor Containment Leakage Testing for Water-Cooled Power Reactors, 60 Fed. Reg. 49,495 (Sept. 26, 1995) (Apr. 17, 2003)..... | 4, 5, 20 |
| Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)..... | 24 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|---|
| ANSI/ANS-56.8-2002, “Containment System Leakage Testing Requirements” (Reaffirmed Aug. 9, 2011)..... | 7 |
| Electric Power Research Institute Technical Report 1018243, “Risk Impact Assessment of Extended Integrated Leak Rate Testing Intervals: Revision 2-A of 1009325” (Oct. 2008)... | 6 |
| Final Safety Evaluation by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Related to Amendment | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| No. 232 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-26, Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit No. 2, Docket No. 50-247 (Aug. 5, 2002)..... | 3, 4, 6, 22 |
| Final Safety Evaluation by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) Topical Report (TR) 94-01, Revision 2, “Industry Guideline for Implementing Performance-Based Option of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J” and Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) Report No. 1009325, Revision 2, August 2007, “Risk Impact Assessment of Extended Integrated Leak Rate Testing Intervals,” Nuclear Energy Institute Project No. 689 (June 25, 2008)..... | 6 |
| NEI 94-01, Rev. 0, “Industry Guideline for Implementing Performance Based Option of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J” (July 1995)..... | 5 |
| NEI 94-01, Rev. 2-A, “Industry Guideline for Implementing Performance Based Option of 10 CFR Part 50, Appendix J,” at 12 (Oct. 2008)..... | 5, 6, 9 |
| NUREG-1493, “Performance-Based Containment Leak-Test Program” (Sept. 1995)..... | 25 |
| Regulatory Guide 1.163, “Performance-Based Containment Leak-Rate Testing Program” (Sept. 1995)..... | 5 |

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------------------|
| In the Matter of: |) | Docket No. 50-247-LA |
| ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. |) | ASLBP No. 15-942-06-LA-BD01 |
| (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2) |) | November 16, 2015 |

ENTERGY’S ANSWER OPPOSING NEW YORK STATE’S APPEAL OF LBP-15-26
